Public Document Pack

Health and Social Care Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad

Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cenedlaethol
Cymru

Meeting date: National

22 January 2014 Assembly for
Wales

Meeting time: F"
09:20 /

For further information please contact:

Llinos Madeley

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8403
HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda
Draft

Pre-meeting (9:20 - 9:30)
1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions

2 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence
session 1 - All Wales Medicines Strategy Group (AWMSG) (09:30 -
10:30) (Pages 1 - 16)

Karen Samuels, Head of HTA & Medicines Management, All Wales Therapeutics &
Toxicology Centre

Break (10:30 - 10:45)

3 Inquiry into access to medical technologies: Evidence session 2 -
Association of the British Pharmaceutical Industry (ABPI) (10:45 -
11:45) (Pages 17 - 20)

Dr Richard Greville, Director

Joanne Ferris, Policy & Project Executive

4 Papers to note (Pages 21 - 45)

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the
public from the meeting for the following business: Item 6 on
today's agenda and from the meeting on the morning of 30 January



2014 (11:45)

6 Consideration of the Committee’s work plan for the inquiry into
the availability of bariatric services (11:45 - 12:00) (Pages 46 - 51)



Agenda Item 2

Document is Restricted

Page 1



Realth and Social Care Committee
Access to medical technologies in Wales
Evidence from All Wales Medicines Strategy Group — MT 38

Response of the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group to the National Assembly for
Wales’ Health and Social Care Committee enquiry into access to Medical
Technologies

About The All Wales Medicines Strategy Group

Established in 2002, the All Wales Medicines Strategy Group (AWMSG) provides advice on
both new and existing medicines, medicines management and prescribing to the Welsh
Government’'s Minister for Health and Social Services in an effective, efficient, and
transparent manner.

AWMSG brings together an expert pa
[...]
the majority of medicines appraised
by AWMSG are recommended as an ‘option for use’, and a decision is made by clinicians
within the health board as to how best to treat the patient. A positive recommendation does
not, by default, mean that it is ‘better’ than other medicines already available.

The Welsh Analytical Support Unit (WAPSU, part of the AWMSG Support Network) was
established in 2010 to monitor implementation of NICE and AWMSG guidance. By
monitoring uptake of new medicines, it supports Health Boards in ensuring patients can
rapidly access effective and cost-effective treatments in an equitable manner. It also
supports Welsh Government in its central strategic planning role and it advises the
procurement process in Wales. Its work has also been associated with rationalisation of
medicines use and saving of significant financial resources.

We believe it is essential that any new processes for the managed introduction of medical
technologies into NHS Wales are supported by robust monitoring mechanisms to ensure
timely and equitable adoption of guidance.

Page 15



Conclusions

We have made specific proposals on how the NHS in Wales might assess the potential
benefits of new or alternative medical technologies. We believe that the processes should be
more joined up, and feel that this goal is feasible. Not all the barriers to adoption are financial
and we have made some suggestions on how these might be addressed. We would be
pleased to provide any further details in relation to this submission, and thank the Committee
for the opportunity to contribute to the enquiry.

All Wales Medicines Strategy Group, November 2013

Page 16



Agenda Itqrn 3

Association of the British Pharmaceutical Industry
Floor 4, 2 Caspian Point, Pierhead Street, Cardiff CF10 4DQ
t+44 (0)870 890 4333 (ext 1312) f+44 (0)29 2045 4298 wales@abpi.orguk

abp1

Bringing medicines to lifi
Dod a meddyginiaeth i f

Cymru | Wales

Committee Clerk,
Health and Social Care Committee,
National Assembly for Wales,

Cardiff Bay, CF99 1NA

14" October 2013

Dear Llinos
Access to medical technologies in Wales: Call for Evidence
Thank you for the opportunity to submit a response to your call for evidence around access to

medical technologies in Wales. Our response is appended to this letter.

| would be very happy to further discuss any aspect of our response with the Committee and provide
any supplementary evidence, as required.

If I can provide any further information, please don’t hesitate to contact me.

Regards
= o
Dr Richard Greville

Director — ABPI Cymru Wales

Page 17



1. Access to Medical Technologies in Wales

1.1 Thank you for the opportunity to respond to your inquiry into Access to Medical Technologies in
Wales.

1.2 It is clear that access to medicines falls outside the scope and remit of this inquiry. We
appreciate that the intention of doing so is to maintain focus during the inquiry. However, it is also
critically important to recognise that many of the new technologies, as defined by the inquiry, which
are now coming to market or will be available in the coming years, are “compa nion” products to new
medicines.

2. Stratified Medicines

2.1 Stratified medicines (sometimes known as “personalised medicines” or “genomic medicines”)
enable the pharmaceutical industry to target treatments specifically to the patient sub-populations
most likely to respond. This is not creating medicines unigue to a patient, but rather, about the
ability to classify individuals into sub-populations, who differ in their susceptibility to a particular
disease or their response to a specific treatment. Preventive or therapeutic interventions can then
be concentrated on those identified sub-populations who will benefit, sparing expense and side
effects for those who will not. Critically for this inquiry, this new way of treating people also involves
the development and use of companion diagnostics to identify the appropriate patient sub-
populations and thereby achi
[...]
 the provision of services in the health board area.
Furthermore, the Committee would welcome copies of any reports and / or
findings that may arise from the internal reviews that you are commissioning.

Yours sincerely,

Desd F Yo

David Rees AM
Chair, Health and Social Care Committee
Cadeirydd y Pwyllgor lechyd a Gofal Cymdeithasol

Bae Caerdydd

Cardiff Bay

CF99 TNA

Page 44 Ffon / Tel: 029 2089 8403

E-bost / Email™PwyllgorlGC@cymru.gov.uk / HSCCommittee@wales.gov.uk

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in both English and Welsh



Agenda Item 6

Document is Restricted

Page 45



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 1 - All Wales Medicines Strategy Group (AWMSG)
	HSC(4)-2-14 Paper 1 All Wales Medicines Strategy Group (AWMSG)

	3 Inquiry into access to medical technologies: Evidence session 2 - Association of the British Pharmaceutical Industry (ABPI)
	4 Papers to note
	Correspondence with Hywel Dda University Health Board regarding service provision - Hywel Dda response
	Correspondence with Hywel Dda University Health Board regarding service provision - letter from the Chair

	6 Consideration of the Committee™s work plan for the inquiry into the availability of bariatric services



Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Social Care Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Wednesday, 22 January 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09:20 - 11:18 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700000_22_01_2014&t=0&l=en  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Rees (Chair) 

Leighton Andrews 

Rebecca Evans 

William Graham 

Elin Jones 

Darren Millar 

Lynne Neagle 

Gwyn R Price 

Lindsay Whittle 

Kirsty Williams 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Karen Samuels, All Wales Medicines Strategy Group 

(AWMSG) 

Joanne Ferris, Association of the British Pharmaceutical 

Industry (ABPI) 

Dr Richard Greville, Association of the British 

Pharmaceutical Industry 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  Llinos Madeley (Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Chloe Davies (Deputy Clerk) 

 

  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_700000_22_01_2014&t=0&l=en


 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  
1.1. No apologies were received. 

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies in Wales: Evidence session 1 

- All Wales Medicines Strategy Group (AWMSG)  
2.1. Karen Samuels responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

2.2. Ms Samuels noted that the Welsh Analytical Prescribing Support Unit has been 

monitoring the usage of medicines appraised by AWMSG and NICE, and agreed to share 

the paper outlining the results of this monitoring with the Committee. 

 

 Inquiry into access to medical technologies: Evidence session 2 - 

Association of the British Pharmaceutical Industry (ABPI)  
3.1. Dr Rick Greville responded to questions from Committee members. 

 

3.2. In response to the Chair’s question relating to the ABPI’s experience of NICE’s 

Health Technologies Adoption Programme, Dr Greville noted that he did not have 

direct experience of this process but could seek further information on the 

Committee’s behalf. 

 

3.3. During the course of the session, Dr Richard Greville agreed to provide the 

following additional information: 

 a copy of the report recently commissioned by the ABPI (from the University of 

South Wales) on local barriers to the adoption of appraised medicines, due to be 

available by Easter 2014; 

 a copy of the report being prepared by the Office of Health Economics, due to be 

available by Easter 2014, which will look at barriers to the adoption of appraised 

medicines that arise specifically as a consequence of planning and horizon-

scanning challenges; 

 examples relating to the take up, of lack thereof, of approved medicines in 

Wales, to include statistics illustrating Wales’s relative position to the other UK 

nations  

 

 Papers to note  
4.1. The Committee noted the papers. 

 

 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business: Item 6 on today's agenda and 

from the meeting on the morning of 30 January 2014  
5.1. The Committee agreed the Motion. 

 

 Consideration of the Committee’s work plan for the inquiry into the 

availability of bariatric services  



6.1. The Committee agreed to undertake two external visits for the inquiry into the 

availability of bariatric services: to Swansea University and Morriston Hospital on 13 

February, and to a focus group session in Newport on 12 March. All expenditure 

associated with the two visits was agreed by the Committee. 

 


